

Baron Winds Project

Case No. 15-F-0122

1001.1 Exhibit 1

June 2018 Update

General Requirements

EXHIBIT 1 UPDATE TO GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

(1) Applicant Information

At the time of the filing of the Application, Baron Winds LLC was a wholly-owned subsidiary of EverPower Wind Holdings LLC (EverPower). After an internal corporate reorganization, Baron Winds LLC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Trireme Energy Development II LLC ("TED II"). Previously, TED II was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Trireme Energy Development LLC ("TED"), which was a wholly owned subsidiary of EverPower Wind Holdings LLC. On or about June 1, 2018, TED transferred TED II to Innogy Renewables US LLC ("Innogy"). Thus, Baron Winds remains a wholly-owned subsidiary of TED II but, as a result of the transaction, TED II is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of Innogy. The transaction with Innogy only involved upstream entities and does not affect the direct ownership of the Baron Winds Project. There will be no change in the identity of the Applicant for the Facility.

Innogy Renewables US LLC is a subsidiary of Innogy SE, a publicly listed and independently managed company since its IPO on October 7, 2016 (MDAX ticker : IGY). Innogy SE operates in three main segments: Grid & Infrastructure, Retail, and Renewables, and is one of the largest energy distribution network operators and electricity retailers in Germany. During 2017, Innogy SE generated €43.1bn of revenue and €4.3bn of adjusted EBITDA.

The company owns and operates more than 3 GW of renewable power generation across 8 countries, supplying the equivalent of 2.5 million households with green electricity. Below is a summary of Innogy SE's renewable generation portfolio by installed capacity and country as of December 31, 2017.

Net Capacity (MW)	Onshore Wind	Offshore Wind	Hydro	Other	Total
Germany	624	295	380	7	1,306
UK	339	630	84	-	1,053
Spain	447	-	12	-	459
Poland	242	-	-	-	242
Netherlands	295	-	-	-	295
France	-	-	50	-	50
Italy	67	-	-	-	67
Portugal	-	-	16	-	16
Total	2,014	925	542	7	3,488

Headquartered in Chicago, Illinois, with an office in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Innogy Renewables US is a developer of utility-scale wind and solar projects throughout the US and Canada with the intent to be the long term owner and operator of renewable generation projects. Innogy Renewables US is led by Andrew Young,

formerly the Executive Vice President of EDP Renewables Western and Canadian regions. Mr. Young oversees a team of seasoned professionals with significant experience successfully developing energy projects in the US.

The Applicant can be contacted at:

Baron Winds LLC

1251 Waterfront Place, 3rd Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 253-9400 (office)

(412) 578-9757 (fax)

baroninfo@innogy.com

(2) Facility Website

The website established by the Applicant to disseminate information to the public regarding the Application can be found at http://innoqy.com/baronwindsinfo.

(3) Public Contact

The Applicant's public contact is Mike Berlin, Project Manager. His contact information is:

Mike Berlin

1251 Waterfront Place, 3rd Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

412-253-9424 (o)

412-578-9757 (f)

michael.berlin@innogy.com

(4) Principal Officer

The Principal Officer of the Applicant is Andrew Young, Chief Executive Officer. His contact information is:

200 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2301

Chicago, IL 60601

312-725-5206 (o)

312-277-7518 (f)

a.young@innogy.com

(5) Document Service

Generally, documents should be served on the public contact identified in item (3) above. For example, comments to this Application can be addressed to the Applicant via the public contact. In addition, service of documents or other correspondence should be made on the following agents:

James Muscato II Young/Sommer LLC Executive Woods, Five Palisades Drive Albany, NY 12205

518-438-9907 (o)

518-438-9914 (f)

jmuscato@youngsommer.com

Benjamin Brazell

Environmental Design & Research, Landscape Architecture, Engineering & Environmental Services, D.P.C.

217 Montgomery Street; Suite 1000

Syracuse, NY 13202

315-471-0688 (o)

315-471-1061 (f)

bbrazell@edrdpc.com

(6) Type of Business

The Applicant Baron Winds LLC is a Delaware limited liability company that was formed on June 29, 2012. Innogy Renewables US LLC has a business address of 200 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2301, Chicago, IL 60601.

(7) Documents of Formation

The Facility will be owned by Baron Winds LLC. The certificate of formation for Baron Winds LLC was included as Appendix A to the Application.